IN THE DISCIPLINARY DISTRICT Wit

OF THE
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY "
OF THE SUPRENIFE COURT OF TENNESSEE BRREEEIEN v
INRE: BARBARA SIVIS ARTHUR DOCKET NO, 2013-2207-3-A)

BPR MO, 4694, san Mtorney
Licansad ta Prattice in Tepnessee
{(Hamifton County)

JUDGMENT OF THE HEARING PANEL

This matter came to be heard on June 8, 2015 before the Hearing Panel of the Board of
Professionat Responstbility of the Supreme Court on 3 Petition for Mstipline fled by the Board filed on
Aprdl 24, 2043 angd an Answer Tiied by Respondent on May 16, 2013,

O June 8, 2015, 5 trial was held. The Board spoeared throtigh counsel, Man D. Johnson, and
Respondent, Barbars %“ﬁmgﬁrtﬁum appeared in parson and through coungel, Martin J, Levits, Upon the
swoirn testimony of the witnessis, including Resporafent, exhibis irtrodured Tnto evidence during the
Hearirng, statements of counsel sad the entlire record hereln, the Hesrirg Panel consisting of attorneys
Alicla Browsr Olivesr, Chalr; Mere M, Harwell and Michaet B, Janne, makes the following Findirgs of Fact
and Conclusions of Law and renders the following idgment In this matter.

L Finglings of Fact,
1. Regpondent weas adimitted ta practice taw o Tennessea in 1975,
2. Respendent Is st sttorney admitked fo praciite lw In the State of Tersessee aod thus subject
to the disciplinery powser of the Tenmessee Sipreme Court, the Board of Praofessional
Resporsibiffty and this Hegritg Pangt appointed purstsnt to Tens, Sup. O e 9.

A, Bosrd Plie Nuwiber 3389843 (Smith & Henderson Bankruptey Cases)



3, invaprior disgipiingsy actien, Respondent was administratively suspended from the practice of
Taw for six (8] months by the Tennessee Supreme Court effective from Seprember 23, 2011 to
March 23, 2012, accompanied by elghteen [18] months of probation with a practica monfior.

4, Under the version of Supreme Court fula 3 i affect ot thet thme, Respondent was sutomatically
refnstatad o practice on March 24, 2092,

. Raspundent was alse susperded from practice in the Bastern Dlstriet of Tehnesses, including the
tnited States Bankrugtey Court, “for the six months of her active suspension with the
Tennessee Suprama Court”, {Order dated Nov, 10, 2011, Exhibit G to Petition for Discipline.)

&, After her suspersion from the Tennezsee Supreme Court anded, Respondent was retalned by
Jayson Efc Smith andd prepared 3 Chapter 13 Bankrupiey Petition on bils behialt! when
Respondent inguired with the Bankruptey Cowrt regarding re-activating her tlactronlc Systern
Filing {"ECF} privileges,” Respondent learned that she was ynable to electronically file the
Petiton through the Court’s ECF system besause she had wot applied for reitstatement to the
Eastarn Olstricr Cotart.

7. United States District Court Lotal Bule 83,7401} provides thet "} petitloner whe has been
suspanded for o definite termy may e auiomatiosfly Feinstated at the and of the perod of
syspension upon fing the petition for relnstwement accompanied by an affidavit showing
compllance with the provisions of the nrder of suspansion.”

8. Ruspondent was not sware of this recuirament untl she learned from court staff that she could
not ra-actidte her EOF secount without fillng o petition for minstetement under Local Rule

83.75.

: Raspondent cannat find 2 wiiten foo speaient with i, Smith buttestified it was lely Der nermsl fee
agreament stimiiar to the sgreemeant used with Ms, Herderson, at Exhiblt 5,

# AN Bankruptey practitlonsrs se required to use an 60F account to make flings on behalf of dients. To ba efigible
to use BCF, an attarney must be in good standing and sidmitter) to practice in the district court, {Barleupey Court
Ordar, Exhilsft K o Petlilon for Disclpline, o, 8.}
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Respondent explatnad 20 Mr, Smith thst she would not be able to Aie his petition, and asked
he coutd wait until she was refnstated. My, Smith told her that he was concernad his truck was
abaout to be repossesset, which he needed to run his business, and eould not walt to flle the
Patition, Respordent ravised the Petftion to be fled "pro se”; Mr, Smith slgned the Petition
stating that he was not represented by an sttornay, and Respondent’s office manually filed the
petition with the Bankraptey Cotd on March 28, 2012, {Exhiblt 4.)

Respondent subseguently appiiad Tor reinstmtement pursuant 1o Local Rule 83.71 on April 2,
2012, wilch was granted without further notice ar hearing on April 12, 2012, {Banlruptey Court
Credar, Exhibit K to Petiton for Discipiine, p. 9.}

Respondent was ratained by Elnor Mendarson on Aprif 7, 2007 to file a Chapter 13 Bankruptey
petition. Respondent knew that she could not file Ms. Henderson's Petition because she had
rot yet been relnstated, and explainad the issue tn Ms. Henderson, Ms. Henderson was
concerned about repossession of har car, which was the subject of title pawn, and said she
could not walt to fle her petition. Respondent agalh prepared & “pro se” petition and had her
staff file it with the Bankruptey Court on April 12, 2012, (Exlibit 8.}

After her reinstatement, Respoandent enlered an sppearance for both Smith and Henderson,
rasponded to the Court's deficlency notices (issued as s result of the skeleton "pre se” filings),
anef filed the sppropriate schedules on thelr behalf,

After learning of Respondent’s invelvernent in the Initiel "pro 3e” fillngs, the Chapter 7 and
Chapter 13 Trustees filed Muotions for Sanctions against Respondent,

The Bankruptey Court fssued a lengthy Order on January 13, 2013 granting the Trustees’
Motlons in part, and denying them in part, {Exhiblt ¥ fo Petition for Discipline.} The Bankrupicy

Court found Respandent Tor breached Rules 3.2 {scope of represantation), 3.3 {candor o the



tribunall, and 3.4{cH {misconduct) by making the pro s fillngs witheot disclosure that the clients
ware ity fach were represented by an aitorney, More specifically:

2. Responderit friled to effectivaly tmilt har represerdation of Smith and Hendersor.
Bankruptey €ode, 11 U.S0. Section 528{aj[1], raguires 2 writhefy engagamants specifying
the sprvices an sttorney witl parfores for debtors. Respondent did have a wriiten
agresrment with 3t least Ms. Mendoresn, ard prosumably i, Smith elthough she could
not locata &, containing a merger clause andd a clause reguring amandments to ba in
wiritig, Respondent did not mlt the scope In weitlng and did not get informed corsent
fram her cllents.

b. Respondent violated her duty of candor to the cowrt by not disclosing hee participation i
prevartog and fing the “pro se” petitions on bebalf of her cllents. Tha Court parformed
an ex{ansive analysls of the “ghost writing” rule and foand no governding Buthority on
the abiiity of an sthorpey to ghosteurite bankyuptcy petitions In the Sigth Circult, noting
that Tennesses prohibits only extensive undisclosed particlpoton. The Court refused fo
firgd that Respondent fred sngaged in the urmuthorized practica of baw or that there was
3 pattern of Tiling ghest-veritten pleadings. The Court further noted that “[sihe appears
o have had & gopd falth beltef that her solution o hér flling probtern was within
aoce plable sararbeters of Tentessee’s poslion on nondisclosure of her participation.
Shie belleved she would be refnstated before she nesdod to make a physical appearance
and shewas.” Bankrupiey Court Order, Fxhit K to Petition for Discipline, p. 47,

15, The Banlrupicy Court further sulad thet, after sty of &% order, any attormey agsisting a debtor
Int filing pleadings should effsctively liml the sctpa of the representation in writing, obtain the
client’s lnformed consent and disciose hisfber asslstance o the Cowrt because It s "material” o

the proper administration of'a bankrugioy case. “In the future, the regairement of dsclosura
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should be <lear forany wttoraey considering whethéer to ghastwerite pleadings and present tham
to this court,” Bankrugtey Court Order, Exhibit K to Patitlon for Dlsclpline, p. 42.
Unctar the Ovder, Reshondent was reguired Lo complete 6 bours of Contiruing Legal Edusation,
oy the Chapter 13 Trustae $1000, pay the Chupter 7 Trustee ST000, withcraw from
repraseration of Smith and Henderson, snd pey any axpenses hee ollents Incurred In changing
representation. Respondent bas cornbliad with the Order, except she digd not pay any clfent
expenses bucause nons wars curred.

B Bodrd Fie Number 35640:3-86 {Scott Ray Complabyt)
On Septermbar 20, 2002, sitotmey Soott Ray Bled & dutainer warram styvled “Yes
Commustcations, 11T v. Teddy Harold Burns, dr” Dinckat Mo, 12-85-10626 b the Hamilton
County Geneisl Sesstons Tourt, [Exhibi 1.)
Atthe time, Respoident had an active Chapter 13 rase R Wir, Burs in Bankroptoy Courl. M.
Burns hrought Mg, Arthur a copy of the dull watrant. Respondent fold W, Burms that she would
goritact Vi, Ray to inforis bt of the ergoing Bankrugtey case and o see I3t could be resolved.
Respondent contacted My, Ray and told bl about the Burns Bankruptcy ﬁEs&: including that a
Seay was In effent, $he slso aglked him i the tase zowld b resolved,
Respondent dkd not hear back from W, Ray, s the Octnher 8 hetring dats, so she fased and
matled e s Notliee of Stay on Derober 1, (ooliective Bxhibit 2.
Wr. Ray called Regponder, whe teld him that the Stay could be lifted but thmt it waidd invelve
substantial tme and expense. Agaly she asked I the case tould be veselwd I more acgnomical
manner. He said be would check with his-<lbent snd gall her back,
wir. Ray reviewed the Bankruptey docketin PACER and found that the proposed Order imposing

Stay had buen denad back In July 2012, snd that no Stay was in effect,



23, Respendent festified that she was unawire that thare was 1o Stay Ineoffect. She further
testified that shie should havie chacked her e prior to sending the notics to Mr. Bay., She hasa
barge volume of cases, the majority of which have stays In place. and she mistakenly assumed
thiak there was 3 stay iy plece In the Burng’ cass. {Soa also Respordent Response to Board |
Complaint, Exhibit %)

24, Mr. Ray testiffed that he did not contact Resp a‘s&éﬁnfe‘ further, even though he told her he would
get biack to her, because he fait that Respondent had intentienally misrepresentad the exlstance
of a stay to him. Me testifled that he did pet think it would ba an efficient use of his dient’s
rESOUrtes. |

25, On Detober 9, 2042, My, Rey contacted the Bosrd, and follwed ug with a wittten Complaint on
Qctobar 16. [collective Bdibit 2,)

26, M. Ray appeared e tridt on October 12, 2012 and took a default judgment against My, Burns
and his co-defendant, Nefther 87, Burns nor Respondent sppeared,

27. The Bosrd sacks suspersion of ope I1) yéat for Respondent for viclatlon the foflowing Rules 1.1
Competence, Ruls 1.2, Scops of Represemtation and stlowesee of Autherity Between Lawyer
and Chent, 3.3 Merltorious Clalms and Defenses, 3.3 Condor Toward Tribunal, 4.1 Truthfulness
and Cander in Statements to Others, 8.5, Uneuthorized Practice of Law sad 8.4 Misconduct.

i, Cunclusions of Law,

28, The Pane! finds that Respondent viclsted Rule L1 (compatence] by Talllig to chede her fila
sndfnr the Badkruptey Court’s docket system to confirmt that o stay was in effect In the Burns
bankruptey case.

79, The Panel finds that Respondent viclated Rule 3.3 (merftorivus cliiens and contentions) by
repraganting to Mr, Ray {via telephone snd by serving a Notice of Stay) that a Stay was in effegt

in the Burns Bankruptey case when thate was o stay,




30, The Panel finda that Respondent viotated Bule 8.4 (misvenduct] by tha actions described sbove,

1. The Panel Fnds that Respondent violated 3.3 {eandor t0 tribunsl) and 4.1 {tandor in statements
to others] by flilng the Smith and Hendergors Petitlons as "pro se” without dlscosing thet she
assisted In preparing the petiians,

32. The Panel finds that Respondent’s actions also violate Rule 1.2 {seope).  Although Rule 1.2 does
rot expressly recquire Tae Bmltatlons nwiiting, Bankruptey faw and Respondent’s own fee
agreamant reruired amentiments to be ih wiltiog, Respondent testifiod thet she discussed her
nability to Hle the patitfons with esch cllant, bt ghe falled to finiit the seope of representation
tn her written feo sgreesnant as requirad by lzw and by her owr pgreement.  Furthermore,
Respemdent coutd frave sesily sssocteted covrmel who was sdmifited te practice to make the
fillngs on behall of her clierds trtl her relnstatement weas complete, but chose not to do se.

33, The Panel doas nod find that Respendent violated Rule 9.5 fumanthatized bractien of law)
bacause:

8, siterney involvement In pro se skefeton fillngs o Bankrugtoy Court without disclosurs
was case of first npresslon

b, Respondent had a good fuith helief that she veas complying with the applicable rules;
and

¢ Respondent cisclosed her imvebwarmarit 1 the Seith and Hendayson cases immediately
wupnn her reinstaterment to the Eastern Pistrict of Tennesses,

34, The Parrel by reviewsd the ABA Standurds Tor baposing Lawyer Sanctions, as set forth in
Moddi v, Bogrd of Prafessionn! Responsibifity of the Suprerne Court of Tehnessee, 408 5w .34
£33 {Tern, 2018) and fnds the following,

a.  What ethicol duty oid the lowyer viofaiz? the Panel fings that Respondent’s conduct

viglatad far ethical dutles 1o her clients, the legal svitem gnd the profession.




b, Whoat wos the lowyer’s mentd stte? The Paned finds that Respondent acted
negligently,

€. What was the extent of getugl or potenticl infury coused by the lawver’s misconduct?
Tho Pans! finds that no actual haem resuited from Respondent’s conduct; however,
there was a patential for harm o Mr. Ray and his ciient {if he had not procended with
the detalner), as well 2% to Respondent’s bankrubtoy clients Srith and Henderson (i
thelr cases had been dismissed),

d.  Are there ooy gggraveting o mibigoting circumstances? Respondend’s pro se fillng s g
“shost writer” was a case of first mgrassion for the Bankyupicy Cowrt. The Panel finds
that the unique hature of this cese, Respondent’s good fafih belief that she was
complying with the rules and the senctions already Imposed by the Bankyuptoy Court
are mitigating factors here, The Panel does not find any sggravating fatctors,

L dudgmant.

Based on the foregoing facts and condusions of law, including the ageravaeting factors set
forth, the Parel hesvily considerad Imposing a 6 month suspenston, with 1 manth active
suspension and the remalning 5 months on probation, but considering the sanctions previously
ordered by the Bankruptoy Couct, and the fact that It was an apgarent case of first Impression
aceotding to the Court, cougled with the Tact that Respondent tmely comalied with aft
sanctions, the Pane! Hnds thet andy an additfonal Public Censure s warrarted under the facts

and clrcumastaness of this matter,
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Drated this ‘/5 day of June, 2015,

fela Brown Qliver, Esq., Hearing Panel Chair

(N

Marc H, Harwell, Hearing Pane) Membeay

gy,
o

Michae] rng, He emar

aring g

NOTICE

This Judgment may be appealed pursuant to Section 1.3 of Supreme Court Rule 2 by filing a

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, which petition shall be made under oath or affirmation and shall state
that it is the first application for the Writ. See Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 27-8-104(a) and 27-8-106.



